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FIRST DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 199210, October 23, 2013 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
RICARDO M. VIDANA, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.

DECISION
LEONARDO-DE CASTRO, J.:

This is an appeal from a Decision[!] dated March 18, 2011 of the Court of Appeals in
CA-G.R. CR.-H.C. No. 04019, entitled People of the Philippines v. Ricardo M. Vidanha,

which affirmed the Decision[2! dated June 26, 2009 of the Regional Trial Court (RTC)
of Guimba, Nueva Ecija, Branch 33 in Criminal Case No. 2163-G. The trial court
convicted appellant Ricardo M. Vidafa of one (1) count of rape in relation to
Republic Act No. 7610, otherwise known as the “Special Protection of Children
Against Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act.”

The accusatory portion of the Information[3] dated February 6, 2004 for rape in
relation to Republic Act No. 7610 reads as follows:

That on or about the 16th day of September 2003, at x x X, Province of
Nueva Ecija, Republic of the Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused with lewd designs and intent

to have carnal knowledge of [AAA[4]], his own daughter, a minor, 15
years old, and while using his influence as a father, over said minor, did
then and there wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously have carnal knowledge
of and sexual intercourse with said minor against her will and consent, to
her damage and prejudice.

After more than a year of being at large since the issuance on September 1, 2004 of

the warrant for his arrest,[>] appellant was finally arrested and subsequently
arraigned on January 30, 2006 wherein he pleaded “"NOT GUILTY” to the charge of

rape.[©]

The prosecution’s version of the events that transpired in this case was narrated in
the Plaintiff-Appellee’s Brief in this manner:

[Appellant] and wife [BBB] were separated in 1998. They have four (4)
children namely: [AAA], [CCC], [DDD] and [EEE]. In 1999, [appellant]
began living in with a certain Irene Valoria, his common-law wife, who
became the aforementioned children’s stepmother. They were staying in
a one-bedroom house owned by a certain Edgar Magsakay at Sta. Maria,
Licab, Nueva Ecija. At night, [appellant] and his common-law wife sleep



in the sala while the children occupy the bedroom. [AAA] is the eldest of
the brood and was 15 years old in the year 2003, having been born on
13 June 1988.

Around midnight of 16 September 2003, [appellant] was alone at the
sala and the children were asleep inside the bedroom. [AAA] suddenly
was jolted from her sleep when somebody pulled her out of the bed and
brought her to the sala. She later recognized the person as her father,
herein [appellant], who covered her mouth and told her not to make any
noise. At the sala, [appellant] forcibly removed [AAA]’s short pants, t-
shirt, bra and panty. As she lay naked, [appellant] inserted his penis into
[AAA]’s vagina. [AAA]’s ordeal lasted for about five (5) minutes and all
the while she felt an immense pain. [Appellant] tried to touch [AAA]'s
other private parts but she resisted. During the consummation of
[appellant]’s lust upon his daughter, he warned her not to tell anybody or
else he will kill her and her siblings.

The next day, [AAA] went to the house of Francisco and Zenny Joaquin.
Spouses Joaquin are friends of [appellant], whose house is about 500
meters away. Zenny Joaquin noticed something was bothering [AAA] so
she confronted the latter. [AAA] broke down and revealed to Zenny what
happened to her at the hands of [appellant]. Taken aback by the trauma
suffered by the young lass, Zenny promptly accompanied [AAA] to the
police to report the incident.

The examination of the medico-legal officer on [AAA] revealed “positive

healed laceration at 7 o’clock position positive hymenal tag.”l”] (Citations
omitted.)

On the other hand, the defense presented a contrasting narrative which was
condensed in the Accused-Appellant’s Brief, to wit:

[Appellant] together with his family were living in the house of Edgar
Magsakay in Sta. Maria, Licab, Nueva Ecija. He has four children but only
three, namely: [EEE], [CCC] and [DDD] were staying with him. His
daughter [AAA] was staying with his kumpare Francisco Joaquin at Purok
2, Sta. Maria, Licab, Nueva Ecija, since August 15, 2003. He did not have
the opportunity to visit her nor was there an occasion that the latter
visited them. On September 16, 2003 at 4:00 to 5:00 in the morning, he
was at the fields harvesting together with Irene Valoria (his wife and
stepmother of his children). They finished at around 5:00 to 6:00 in the
evening, then they proceeded home (TSN November 14, 2008, pp. 2-4).

[EEE] corroborated in material points the testimony of his father
[appellant]. (TSN, February 13, 2009, pp. 2-5)[8]

Trial on the merits ensued and at the conclusion of which the trial court rendered
judgment against appellant by finding him guilty beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 31 of Republic Act No. 7610. The



dispositive portion of the assailed June 26, 2009 RTC Decision is reproduced here:

WHEREFORE, finding the accused guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime charged, this court sentences him to reclusion perpetua and to

pay [AAA] P50,000 in moral damages.[°]

Insisting on his innocence, appellant appealed the guilty verdict to the Court of
Appeals but was foiled when the appellate court affirmed the lower court ruling in
the now assailed March 18, 2011 Decision, the dispositive portion of which states:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Decision dated 26 June 2009 of
the Regional Trial Court, Guimba, Nueva Ecija, Branch 33, in Criminal
Case No. 2163-G, finding the accused-appellant RICARDO M. VIDANA

GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt is hereby AFFIRMED in toto.[10]

Hence, appellant takes the present appeal and puts forward a single assignment of
error:

THE COURT A _QUO GRAVELY ERRED IN CONVICTING THE ACCUSED-
APPELLANT OF VIOLATION OF SECTION 5 IN RELATION TO SECTION 31

OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7610.[11]

Appellant vehemently denies his eldest child’s (AAA’s) allegation of rape by
asseverating that he could not have raped AAA because, on the date when the
alleged rape took place, she was living in Francisco and Zenny Joaquin’s house and
not in his residence where the alleged rape was consummated. This assertion was
corroborated on material points by appellant’s son, EEE. Furthermore, appellant
insists that the credibility of AAA is suspect since her narration of the alleged rape
incident does not indicate that she resisted appellant’s carnal desires.

We find no merit in appellant’s contention.

Not unlike most rape cases, appellant hinges his hopes for freedom on undermining
the credibility of AAA’s testimony. Since AAA is the only witness that can connect
appellant to the crime, appellant beseeches this Court to take a closer look at AAA's
testimony and, at the end of which, render a judgment of acquittal.

It is jurisprudentially settled that in a prosecution for rape, the accused may be
convicted solely on the basis of the testimony of the victim that is credible,

convincing and consistent with human nature and the normal course of things.[12]
Furthermore, it is likewise settled that the factual findings of the trial court,
especially when affirmed by the Court of Appeals, are entitled to great weight and
respect, if not conclusiveness, since the trial court was in the best position as the
original trier of the facts in whose direct presence and under whose keen
observation the witnesses rendered their respective versions of the events that

made up the occurrences constituting the ingredients of the offense charged.[13]



A careful review of the evidence and testimony brought to light in this case does not
lead to a conclusion that the trial court and the Court of Appeals were mistaken in
their assessment of the credibility of AAA’s testimony. Absent any demonstration by
appellant that both tribunals overlooked a material fact that otherwise would change
the outcome of the case or misunderstood a circumstance of consequence in their
evaluation of the credibility of the witnesses, we are thus inclined to affirm the facts
as established by the trial court and affirmed by the Court of Appeals.

We are of the opinion that the testimony of AAA regarding her ordeal was delivered
in a straightforward and convincing manner that is worthy of belief. The pertinent
portions of her testimony are reproduced below:

[PROS.] FLORENDO

Q We are referring to this particular case. During the last
setting, you stated that you were raped on September 16,
2003. Is that right Miss Witness?

Yes Sir.

And where were you at that time on September 16, 2003
when your father raped you?

In our house at x x x, Nueva Ecija, Sir.

And what were you doing before your father raped you on
September 16, 20037

We were sleeping with my siblings, Sir.

And where was your father at that time?

He was also there in our house, Sir.

He was sleeping with you?

No Sir. They were sleeping in the sala.

You said “they”. You mean your father has companions?

When my stepmother is present, she was sleeping with my
father, Sir, but when she was not there, my father sleeps
alone in the sala, Sir.

So, about what time of the day on September 16, 2003
that you said you were raped by your father?

I cannot remember exactly the time, Sir. As far as I can
recall, it was almost midnight, Sir.

And you said you were sleeping?

Yes Sir.

How were you awakened?

He pulled me out of the place where we were sleeping, Sir.
You were sleeping on a bed?

Yes Sir.

You said you were pulled. Who pulled you from your bed?
My father, Sir.

[PROS.] FLORENDO

At this point, Your Honor, may we just have it on record
that the witness is crying again.
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[PROS.] FLORENDO
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He pulled you to what place?

He pulled me to the sala where he was sleeping, Sir.

I thought your father had a companion in the sala at that
time?

When my stepmother was not there, he was alone in the
sala, Sir.

When you[r] father pulled you, you did not shout, you did
not scream?

I was not able to shout or scream because he covered my
mouth and told me not to make noise, Sir.

Was that your first time that your father raped you on
September 16, 20037

No Sir.

So, he pulled you out of the bed, out of the bedroom and
took you to the sala?

Yes Sir.

What did he do to you while you were already in the sala?
He forcibly removed the shorts I was wearing then, Sir.
You were only wearing shorts at that time?

Yes Sir. Shorts and also a dress.

What dress was that?

T-shirt, Sir.

Aside from the shots and t-shirt, you were not wearing
anything?

I was wearing shorts, t-shirt, panty and bra, Sir.

Did your father succeed in removing your shorts?

Yes Sir.

What else did he do after removing your shorts?

He also removed my panty and inserted his penis into my
vagina with a warning that I should not tell it to anybody
because he will kill us all, Sir.

What do you mean by “penis”?

“Titi”, Sir. (Male sexual organ)

His sexual organ was erected or not at that time?

Erected, Sir.

And he inserted it to what part of your body?

Inside my vagina, Sir.

And what did you feel when he inserted his penis inside
your vagina?

It was painful, Sir.

And how long was his penis inserted inside your vagina?
About five (5) minutes, Sir.

Aside from that, he did nothing to you? He only inserted
his penis?

Yes Sir.

He did not kiss you?



